1	(Rev. 6-93) ONB No. DOES 2011 (avg. 4/04) 12 - 19 - 200	TRISHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office				
	ОМБ NO. 0651-00 (1 (9хр. 4754) } (### ### ### ### ### ###					
F	Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥					
-	To the Honorable Commissione 101921581	ne attached original documents or copy thereof.				
	Name of conveying party(les):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Credit Suisse First Boston, as Collateral Agent	NameCollectors' Choice Music Holdings, Inc. (formerly known as Critics' Choice Internal Address: Video, Inc.)				
	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Street Address: 680 North Lake Shore Drive City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60611				
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🧖 No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship☐ ☐ Association				
	3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State IL ☐ Other				
-	M Other Intellectual Property Release	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation				
	Execution Date: December 10, 2001	is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)				
	Please see attached.	Please see attached.				
The County	Additional numbers attached? 1⁄2 Yes □ No					
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
The second second	Name: Penelope Agodoa Rederal Research Corporation	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 29000				
	Internal Address: Federal Research Corporation	☐ Enclosed				
12	/20/2001 GTON11 00000098 2262088	• ;				
01 02	FC:481 40.00 DP FC:482 250.00 DP	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Street Address: 400 Seventh Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account number:				
	City: washington State: DC ZIP: 20004	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
	the original document.	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of December 10, 2001				
Scott A. Robinson Name of Person Signing Signature						
	Total number of pages include	ding cover sheet, attachments, and document:				
	to the context be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Schedule I

Assignor:

Collectors' Choice Music Holdings, Inc., an Illinois corporation (formerly known as Critics' Choice Video, Inc.)

Collateral:

Only the following trademarks are to be released pursuant to the IP

Release:

REGISTERED MARKS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
CC MUSIC	2262088	July 20, 1999
CC VIDEO	2275744	September 7, 1999
COLLECTORS' CHOICE	1860145	October 25, 1994
COLLECTORS' CHOICE MUSIC	1858053	October 11, 1994
CRITICS' CHOICE VIDEO	2075738	July 1, 1997
ORDER IT TODAY, HEAR IT TOMORROW	2172451	July 14, 1998
ORDER IT TODAY, WATCH IT TOMORROW	1688497	May 19, 1992
ROMANCE FOR COUPLES	1855398	September 20, 1994
THE BIG BOOK OF MOVIES	2376791	August 15, 2000
THE BIG BOOK OF MUSIC (pending)	75/610909	December 23, 1998 (filing date)
THE MOVIE BOOK	1706023	August 4, 2001

[NYCorp; 2053864.1:4443c:12/10/01-6:09p]

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

This Intellectual Property Release ("IP Release") dated as of December 10, 2001, is made by Credit Suisse First Boston, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of Collectors' Choice Music Holdings, Inc., an Illinois corporation (formerly known as Critics' Choice Video, Inc.) (the "Grantor"). Unless otherwise stated, all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS the Grantor and the Collateral Agent have entered into (a) the Security Agreement dated as of March 15, 1999 (the "Security Agreement"), which is related to the Credit Agreement dated as of February 26, 1999 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among New Playboy, Inc. (now known as Playboy Enterprises, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, PEI Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, the lenders party thereto and Credit Suisse First Boston, as collateral agent, administrative agent and issuing bank, and (b) the other Loan Documents;

WHEREAS the Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 1999, and at Reel No. 1884 and Frame No. 0518, pursuant to which, among other things, the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), as described in Schedule I hereto, as security for the Obligations;

WHEREAS the Grantor, in a transaction that is not prohibited by the Credit Agreement, desires to sell the assets described in Schedule I hereto (the "Transferred Assets") to Infinity Resources Inc., an Illinois corporation;

WHEREAS the Collateral Agent, based on the representations and warranties of the Grantor and the Borrower in the Certificate dated as of the date of this IP Release, and pursuant to Article VIII of the Credit Agreement, desires to grant this IP Release;

WHEREAS this IP Release shall not affect the rights of the Collateral Agent or the Secured Parties under the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or any of the Loan Documents with respect of any other obligation of the Grantor or any other Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent does hereby forever, absolutely and irrevocably remise, convey and release all of its right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Assets of the Grantor.

This IP Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single certificate. Delivery of an executed signature page to this IP Release by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart to this IP Release.

[NYCorp; 2053864.1:4443c:12/10/01-6:09p]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned pursuant to due corporate authority has caused this IP Release to be executed in its corporate name by the officers duly authorized.

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

BILL O'DALY **VICE PRESIDENT**

By: Name:

Title:

KRISTIN LEPRI

ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

[NYCorp; 2053864.1:4443c:12/10/01-6:09p]

STATE OF NEW YORK,		
) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK,)		
The foregoing instrument w day of, 2001 by &ILL O'DALY, V	ras executed and acknowledge. One of the contract of the cont	ged to me this 11 th of Credit Suisse
First Boston.		
	Notary Pu	blic
[Notarial Seal]	My commission expires:	MARJORIE E. BULL NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01-BU8088282 QUALIFIED IN NEW YORK COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02-20-20
STATE OF NEW YORK,)) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK,)		i Ta
The foregoing instrument w	ras executed and acknowledge	ged to me this I
day of 2001 by KRISTIN LEPN, A		of Credit Suisse
First Boston.		
[Notarial Seal]	Notary Pu My commission expires:	MARJORIE E. BULL MOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01-BUGGGGGG QUALIFIED IN NEW YORK COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02-20-20

[NYCorp;2053864.1:4443c:12/10/01-6:09p]

Schedule I

Collectors' Choice Music Holdings, Inc., an Illinois corporation (formerly known as Critics' Choice Video, Inc.) Assignor:

Only the following trademarks are to be released pursuant to the IP Collateral:

Release:

REGISTERED MARKS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
CC MUSIC	2262088	July 20, 1999
CC VIDEO	2275744	September 7, 1999
COLLECTORS' CHOICE	1860145	October 25, 1994
COLLECTORS' CHOICE MUSIC	1858053	October 11, 1994
CRITICS' CHOICE VIDEO	2075738	July 1, 1997
ORDER IT TODAY, HEAR IT TOMORROW	2172451	July 14, 1998
ORDER IT TODAY, WATCH IT TOMORROW	1688497	May 19, 1992
ROMANCE FOR COUPLES	1855398	September 20, 1994
THE BIG BOOK OF MOVIES	2376791	August 15, 2000
THE BIG BOOK OF MUSIC (pending)	75/610909	December 23, 1998 (filing date)
THE MOVIE BOOK	1706023	August 4, 2001

[NYCorp; 2053864.1:4443c:12/10/01-6:09p]

TRADEMARK RECORDED: 12/19/2001 REEL: 002409 FRAME: 0501